# CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

# HOUSE BILL 1022

67th Legislature 2021 Regular Session

Passed by the House April 22, 2021 Yeas 93 Nays 4	CERTIFICATE
	I, Bernard Dean, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the State of Washington, do hereby - certify that the attached is <b>HOUSE</b>
Speaker of the House of Representatives	BILL 1022 as passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate on the dates hereon set forth.
Passed by the Senate April 6, 2021 Yeas 49 Nays 0	
	Chief Clerk
President of the Senate	_
Approved	FILED
	Secretary of State  State of Washington
Governor of the State of Washington	

### HOUSE BILL 1022

#### AS AMENDED BY THE SENATE

Passed Legislature - 2021 Regular Session

### State of Washington

6

7

8

9

11

12

1314

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

67th Legislature

2021 Regular Session

By Representatives MacEwen, Kloba, Peterson, Kirby, and Schmick; by request of Horse Racing Commission

Prefiled 12/14/20. Read first time 01/11/21. Referred to Committee on Commerce & Gaming.

- 1 AN ACT Relating to Washington state horse racing commission
- 2 provisions; amending RCW 67.16.100; and providing an expiration date.
- 3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:
- 4 **Sec. 1.** RCW 67.16.100 and 1998 c 345 s 5 are each amended to 5 read as follows:
  - (1) All sums paid to the commission under this chapter, including those sums collected for license fees and excluding those sums collected under RCW 67.16.102 and 67.16.105(3), ((shall)) must be disposed of by the commission as follows: One hundred percent thereof ((shall)) must be retained by the commission for the payment of the salaries of its members, secretary, clerical, office, and other help and all expenses incurred in carrying out the provisions of this chapter. ((No salary, wages, expenses, or compensation of any kind shall be paid by the state in connection with the work of the commission.))
  - (2) Any moneys collected or paid to the commission under the terms of this chapter and not expended at the close of the fiscal biennium ((shall)) must be paid to the state treasurer and be placed in the fair fund created in RCW 15.76.115. The commission may, with the approval of the office of financial management, retain any sum required for working capital.

p. 1 HB 1022.PL

NEW SECTION. Sec. 2. This act expires June 30, 2023.

1

--- END ---

p. 2 HB 1022.PL